warrants that are currently exercisable or exercisable within 60 days of the date of this prospectus are considered
outstanding and beneficially owned by the person holding the options for the purpose of computing the percentage
ownership of that person but are not treated as outstanding for the purpose of computing the percentage ownership of
any other person.

Unless otherwise indicated, each of the stockholders listed below has sole voting and investment power with respect
to the shares beneficially owned. Except as indicated below, the address for each stockholder, director or named
executive officer is First Solar, Inc., 4050 East Cotton Center Boulevard, Building 6, Suite 68, Phoenix, Arizona
85040.

This table assumes 72,997,929 shares of common stock outstanding as of July 12, 2007, assuming no exercise of
outstanding options.

Shares Beneficially
Shares Owned After this Shares Beneficially
to be Offering, Assuming Owned After this

Shares Beneficially Sold in No Exercise of the Offering, Assuming
Owned Prior to this this Over-Allotment Full Exercise of the

Offering Offering Option
Over-Allotment

Option
Name of Beneficial Owner Number Percent Number Number Percent Number Percent

Beneficial Owners of 5% or
More
S. Robson Walton(1) 38,887,347 53.3% 3,700,000 35,187,347 45.6% 34,047,826 44.1%
Jim C. Walton(2) 38,887,347 53.3% 3,700,000 35,187,347 45.6% 34,047,826 44.1%
Alice L. Walton(3) 38,887,347 53.3% 3,700,000 35,187,347 45.6% 34,047,826 44.1%
Estate of John T. Walton(4) 26,785,345 36.7% 3,700,000 23,085,345 29.9% 21,945,824 28.4%
JCL Holdings, LLC(5) 12,102,002 16.6% � 12,102,002 15.7% 12,102,002 15.7%
Michael J. Ahearn(6) 4,987,339 6.8% 750,000 4,237,339 5.5% 4,237,339 5.5%
Goldman, Sachs & Co.(7) 4,267,767 5.8% 1,000,000 3,267,767 4.2% 2,959,788 3.8%
Directors and Named
Executive Officers

Edgar Filing: FIRST SOLAR, INC. - Form S-1

Table of Contents 135

Michael J. Ahearn(6) 4,987,339 6.8% 750,000 4,237,339 5.5% 4,237,339 5.5%
Bruce Sohn(8) 104,707 * 25,000 79,707 * 79,707 *
Jens Meyerhoff(9) 14,375 * � 14,375 * 14,375 *
Kenneth M. Schultz(10) 529,440 * 175,000 354,440 * 354,440 *
I. Paul Kacir 1,500 * � 1,500 * 1,500 *
James F. Nolan(11) 59,190 * � 59,190 * 59,190 *
J. Thomas Presby 2,108 * � 2,108 * 2,108 *
Paul H. Stebbins 3,780 * � 3,780 * 3,780 *
Michael Sweeney(12) 73,405 * � 73,405 * 73,405 *
All Directors and Executive
Officers as a group
(9 persons)(13) 5,775,844 7.9% 950,000 4,825,844 6.3% 4,825,844 6.3%

* Less than one percent

(1) The number and percentage of shares of common stock shown in the table as beneficially owned by S. Robson
Walton represent (a) 12,102,002 shares held by JCL Holdings, LLC, as to which S. Robson Walton, as a
managing member thereof, shares voting and dispositive power with Jim C. Walton and Alice L. Walton,
individually as managing members, and (b) 26,785,345 shares held by the Estate of John T. Walton, as to
which S. Robson Walton, Jim C. Walton and Alice L. Walton, as co-personal representatives, share dispositive
and voting power (such shares are also shown by the Estate of John T. Walton and JCL Holdings, LLC as

[…]

tax during those periods; we did not recognize any income tax benefit for stock-based compensation during the year
ended December 30, 2006 due to the valuation allowance on our deferred tax assets. At December 30, 2006, we had
$29.9 million of compensation costs related to unvested option awards that remained to be recognized over a weighted
average service period of 2.0 years.

Stock-based compensation cost capitalized in our inventory was $0.4 million and $0.2 million at December 31, 2005
and December 30, 2006, respectively.

F-34

Edgar Filing: FIRST SOLAR, INC. - Form S-1

Table of Contents 233

Table of Contents

During the first quarter of the year ended December 31, 2005, we adopted SFAS 123(R) using the modified
retrospective method, which involves adjusting our prior consolidated financial statements for the amounts previously
reported in our pro forma disclosures under SFAS 123. The following table presents the adjustments that we made to
our statements of operations for the effect of the adoption of SFAS 123(R) on our previously reported consolidated
financial statements for the year ended December 25, 2004 (in thousands, except per share data):

2004
As Reported

and
As

Reported Adjustments Adjusted

Net sales $ 13,522 $ � $ 13,522
Cost of sales 18,788 63 18,851

Gross profit (loss) (5,266) (63) (5,329)

Operating expenses:
Research and development 1,176 64 1,240
Selling, general, and administrative 8,296 1,016 9,312
Production start-up costs 900 � 900

10,372 1,080 11,452

Operating loss (15,638) (1,143) (16,781)
Foreign currency gain 116 � 116
Interest expense (100) � (100)
Other income (expense), net (6) � (6)

Net loss $ (15,628) $ (1,143) $ (16,771)

Net loss per share�basic and diluted $ (0.36) $ (0.03) $ (0.39)

Note 14. Income Taxes

Our 2006 annual income tax was $5.2 million. The 2006 tax rate was 56.7% which primarily reflects a full valuation
allowance on our deferred tax assets of $54.9 million. In 2004 and 2005, First Solar operated as a limited liability
company (LLC) and, accordingly was not subject to U.S. federal and state taxes. Instead our income was directly
taxed by our owners. However, certain of non U.S. subsidiaries were subject to income taxes in their jurisdictions. On
February 22, 2206, First Solar converted to a �C� corporation form of organization.